MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 106TH LEGISLATURE

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A" to S. P. 173, L. D. 428, Bill,
"AN ACT Regulating Water Well Construction and Pump Installation."

Amend said Bill in section 1 in that part designated

"§ 4852." by striking out in the 2nd and 3rd lines of subsection 6

(2nd line in L.D.) the underlined punctuation and words

"removal, alteration or repair" and inserting in place thereof

the underlined words 'removal or alteration'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 in that part designated "§ 4854." by striking out in the 2nd line of the first paragraph (first line in L.D.) the underlined figure "5" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '7'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 in that part designated

"§ 4854." by inserting in the 5th line (4th line in L.D.) of the

first paragraph after the underlined word and punctuation "designee;"

the underlined words and punctuation 'the Commissioner of

Transportation, or his designee;'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 in that part designated "§ 4854." by striking out in the 6th line of the first paragraph (2 times) (one in 5th line and once in 6th line of L.D.) the underlined figure "2" and inserting in place thereof the underlined figure '3'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 in that part designated "§ 4854." in the 13th and 14th lines of the first paragraph (11th and 12th lines in L.D.) by striking out the underlined words and figures "years and the 3rd for a term of 4 years" and

(Filing no. \$-54)

inserting in place thereof the following: 'years, one for a term of 4 years and one for a term of 5 years'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 in that part designated "§ 4856." by striking out all of the first line of paragraph A of subsection 1 (same in L.D.) and inserting in place thereof the following: 'A. Prior to—July 1, 1974.'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 in that part designated "§ 4859." by inserting in the next to the last line (same in L.D.) after the underlined word "pumps" the underlined words 'are to be'

Statement of Fact

The purpose of this amendment is to delete the restriction on the repair of water pumps and extend the time for filing applications to July 1, 1974 and to clarify the bill.

Reported by the Majority of the Committee on Legal Affairs. Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule 11 A. March 29, 1973 (Filing No. S-54).